#### 505912378 02/12/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5959095

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NIRMISH DHOLAKIA	02/21/2019
PIYUSHKUMAR MISTRY	02/21/2019
ASHEESH AGARWAL	02/21/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	2000 PURCHASE STREET	
City:	PURCHASE	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10577	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16788489

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)858-7606

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3143309074

Email: eden.stright@bjfip.com

BARTA, JONES & FOLEY, P.C. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 2805 N. DALLAS PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 222

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75093

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P06872-US-UTIL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDEN STRIGHT
SIGNATURE:	/Eden Stright/
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=P06872-US-UTIL - Worldwide Assignment#page1.tif source=P06872-US-UTIL - Worldwide Assignment#page2.tif source=P06872-US-UTIL - Worldwide Assignment#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 051903 FRAME: 0740** 505912378

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, (i) Niemish	i Dholalais, a citizen of Inc	lta, having a res	idence address	at 18. Aviation
Society near Airport, Raikot,	Guiarat 360006, India, (ii	) PiyushKum	ar Mierry a ci	izen of bulla
having a residence address a	t Shree Sai Krupa, Kumb	harwad Kasba	par Navsari G	marat 396445
India, and (iii) Ashcesh Aga	rwal, a citizen of India, ha	ving a resident	ce address at B-	503 Shitienton
Avenue, New C. G. Roa	d, Chaodkheda, Alimeda	ibad, Gmarat	382424 India	(herrinafter
"Assignor"), have made an	invention entitled "Syste	ms. Method	s, and Comm	iter Program
Products for Dual Layer Fe	derated Identity Based A	ccess Conno	" as set forth at	nd described in
Indian Application No	, file	d on		International
Application No.	, filed on		; United	States Patent
Application No	, filed	; and	***************************************	

WHEREAS, MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED, having its principal place of business at 2000 PURCHASE STREET, PURCHASE, NY 10577, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the whole right, title and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms any prior assignment to Assignee, and to the extent that Assignor has not already done so, agrees to assign, and hereby does, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignce and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in India, the United States of America and throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the inventions as described in the aforesaid application, to the aforesaid application itself, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other applications elaining priority directly or indirectly from the aforesaid application, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent, utility model, or other similar rights which may be granted thereon, including reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all copyright rights throughout the world in the aforesaid application and the subject matter disclosed therein, these rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent, utility model, or other similar rights, are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications, patents, utility models, or other similar rights, resulting therefrom, and the copyright rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent, utility model, or other similar rights, and for copyright, in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, any derivation proceedings relating thereto, and as to Letters Patent any supplemental examination, derivation proceeding, opposition, post grant review, reissue, re-examination, interpartes review, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of defending the validity of or protecting title to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters

Patent therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee and its successors in interest without further or other compensation than that above set forth.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment. Assignor further covenants not to challenge, or assist or participate in any third party challenge to, the assigned inventions, or any patent application or patent thereon, whether by litigation, post grant review, inter partes review, covered business method review, reexamination, or otherwise.

Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee, and requests that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue the Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or other similar right to Assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize the attorneys of <u>Masilamani Law Partners</u>, including Nitin Masilamani and Aishwarya Bali, the power to insert in the spaces provided above the title of the invention, filing date, application number, and attorney's docket number of said application when known.

Nitmish Dholaki

Witness Signature

Witness Name

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said ASSIGNOR have executed this Assignment this

21 day of <u>February</u>, 2019.

yushKumar Mistry

Witness Signature

Sizypni) Chuthan

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the said AS	SIGNOR have executed this Assignment this
21 day of February, 21	119. Mells
***	16-
	Aslicesh Agarwal
	Laborate
	Witness Signature
	ri il halitala
	thatid room wines
	Witness Name

Agreed and accepted this  $\underline{22nd}$  day of  $\underline{Feb}$ . , 2019.

MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Title: Steven P. Klocinski - Senior Vice President and Senior IP Counsel

REEL: 051903 FRAME: 0743